Total 1,088,199,025 239,134,781 552,013,230 376,868,774 29,129,299 2,285,345,109

Liabilities
Customer deposits 566,280,711 275,955,588 936,934,091 97,905,680 7,811,885 1,884,887,955
Due to banks and
financial institutions 212,550,993 26,553,849 - - - 239,104,842
Subordinated debt - - 13,195,323 - - 13,195,323
Total 778,831,704 302,509,437 950,129,414 97,905,680 7,811,885 2,137,188,120

Banka Kombëtare Tregtare Annual Report 2013 40

Banka Kombetare Tregtare Sh.a.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013
(amounts in USD, unless otherwise stated)

5. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

2) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and the
stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. The
following is a stipulation of effects of changes in interest rate to the net profit, assuming all the other variables are held constant:

31 December 2013 31 December 2012
Up to 1 year Over 1 year Up to 1 year Over 1 year

Interest rate increases by 2% (1,720,569) 8,153,627 1,287,478 7,293,088
Interest rate increases by 1.5% (1,290,426) 6,115,221 965,608 5,469,816
Interest rate increases by 1% (860,284) 4,076,814 643,739 3,646,544
Interest rate decreases by 1% 860,284 (4,076,814) (643,739) (3,646,544)
Interest rate decreases by 1.5% 1,290,426 (6,115,221) (965,608) (5,469,816)
Interest rate decreases by 2% 1,720,569 (8,153,627) (1,287,478) (7,293,088)

(e) Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Bank’s processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise
from all of the Bank’s operations.

The Bank’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Bank’s
reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.